
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Corporate Services 
Director:  Nigel Stewart 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –nigel.stewart@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

7 December 2007 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2007 at 11:00 AM, which you are requested to 
attend. 
 
 

Nigel Stewart 
Director of Corporate Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  

 
 3. MINUTES 
  Audit Committee 20 September 2007 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 4. AUDITED ACCOUNTS 2006/2007 AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 5 - 90) 

 
 5. AUDIT INTERIM MANAGEMENT REPORT 2006-2007 
  Report by External Auditors (Pages 91 - 108) 

 
 6. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2007-2008 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 109 - 112) 

 
 7. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2007-2008 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 113 - 132) 

 
 8. RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 
  Report by Governance and Risk Manager (Pages 133 - 134) 

 
 9. SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTS 
  Report by Chief Executive’s Unit (Pages 135 - 138) 

Public Document Pack



 
 10. POST COMPLETION AUDIT REVIEWS 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 139 - 142) 

 
 11. BRIEFING NOTE ON PERFORMANCE OF STRATHCLYDE PENSION FUND - 

JUNE 2007 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 143 - 144) 

 
 12. LEGAL SERVICES UPDATE 
  Report by Head of Legal and Protective Services (to follow)  

 
 13. KPMG REPORT 
  Report by KPMG (Pages 145 - 146) 

 
 14. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT – BEST VALUE 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 147 - 160) 

 
 15. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2007-2008  

 
  (a) Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 161 - 164) 

 
  (b) Review of Creditors 2007-2008 (Pages 165 - 174) 

 
  (c) Review of Council Tax and Non-Domestic Rates (Pages 175 - 180) 

 
  (d) Review of Social Work Legislative Compliance (Pages 181 - 190) 

 
  (e) Review of Roads & Amenity Services – Waste Management Administration 

(Pages 191 - 200) 
 

E1  (f) Payments to Voluntary Bodies (Public Pound) VisitScotland (Pages 201 - 214) 
 

 The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on 
the grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 
The appropriate paragraph is:-  
 

 E1 Paragraph 6  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (other than the authority).  

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Gordon Chalmers Councillor Mary-Jean Devon
 Councillor Bruce Marshall Councillor Roderick McCuish
 Ian M M Ross (Chair) Councillor Ron Simon
 Christopher Valentine (Vice Chair) 
 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum                  Tel. No. 01546 604401 
 



 

 

 
MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the MEMBERS' ROOM, KILMORY, 

LOCHGILPHEAD  
on THURSDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2007  

 
 

Present: Mr Ian Ross (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Gordon Chalmers Councillor Bruce Marshall 
 Councillor Mary-Jean Devon Councillor Ron Simon 
 Councillor Roderick McCuish  
   
Attending: Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Iain Jackson, Governance and Risk Manager 
 Moira Millar, Finance Manager – Corporate Accounting 
 Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager 
 David Clements, Performance Manager 
 Lyndis Davidson, Performance Management Officer 
 Gary Devlin, Grant Thornton UK  
 Sarah Howarth, Grant Thornton UK 
 Steve Keightley, KPMG 
  
Apologies: Mr Christopher Valentine 
 
 
 1. MINUTES 

 
  The Minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 28 June 2007 were 

approved as a correct record.   
 
Arising from item 7 (Summary of Quarterly Performance Reports) the Chair 
advised that the Head of Democratic Services and Governance had been unable 
to attend this meeting and therefore a presentation on the Political Management 
Arrangements would be continued to the next meeting. 
 
Arising from item 13 (Report on 2006-7 Internal Financial Control Statement 
(IFCS) its was noted that recommendation 2 had been considered by the 
Council’s Executive on 16 August 2007.  The Chair advised that in this case the 
decision was sufficiently broad to cover the Committees desire but considered 
that recommendations from the Audit Committee should not be submitted to 
other Council Committees until the Minutes had been agreed (except in matters 
of urgency).  
 

 2. ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2006-2007 - EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 
 

  A report from the External Auditors, Grant Thornton UK LLP, covering the key 
findings from the audit of the Council’s financial statements audit in accordance 
with International Standard on Auditing 260 (ISA 260) was before the Committee 
for consideration.  This auditing standard requires external auditors to 
communicate matters relating to the audit of the financial statements to those 
charged with governance of the Council (in this case the Audit Committee) in 
sufficient time to enable appropriate action to be agreed prior to the finalisation 
of the Annual Accounts for 2006/2007. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 

 

Decision 
 
To note and agree the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 30 August 2007, 
submitted). 
 

 3. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2007-2008 
 

  An interim progress report advising Members of the progress against the Annual 
Audit Plan up to 23 August 2007 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To approve progress made with the Annual Audit Plan for 2007/2008. 
2. To agree the change in audit focus from HMIe to Disclosure Scotland. 
3. To note that this was the final year of the Audit Plan and that work on the new 

plan would be commencing.  A report on this should be ready to present to the 
Audit Committee meeting in March 2008.  

 
(Reference:  Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 27 August 2007, 
submitted). 
 

 4. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2007-2008 
 

  The Committee considered a report detailing the results from a review preformed 
by Internal Audit for recommendations due to be implemented by 30 June 2007. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report and that they will be followed up by Internal 

Audit. 
2. To agree that item 3 of action plan A (Review of Capital Contracts) should be 

removed from the list as matters had now moved in such a way that it was not 
relevant for the Audit Committee to monitor. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 31 August 2007, 
submitted). 
 

 5. RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 
 

  A report outlining progress with the implementation of the Risk Management and  
business continuity planning processes was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Head of Democratic Services and Governance, 
submitted). 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

 6. SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTS 
 

  A report providing a summary of the Service quarterly reports for the period April-
June 2007 consisting of the exceptional performance sections only was 
considered. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the Service performance in the report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Executive Unit, submitted). 
 

 The Committee resolved in terms of section 50(A)(3) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of confidential information. 
 

 7. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2007-2008 
 

  A report detailing Executive summaries and action plans (where applicable) for 
finalised audit work was before the Committee for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report and that these will be followed up by 

Internal Audit. 
2. To note the concerns of the Committee that Statutory Performance Indicators 

were not being used positively as a management tool.  
 
(Reference:  Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 30 August 2007, 
submitted). 
 

 8. POST COMPLETION REVIEWS 
 

  The Chair advised that the Head of Strategic Finance had been tasked with 
identifying a mechanism for post completion audits.  He requested that a report 
on this be brought to the next Audit Committee meeting. 
 
 

 9. APPOINTMENT OF CONSULTANTS:  LEGAL AND PROTECTIVE SERVICES 
SERVICE REVIEW 

 
  The Governance and Risk Manager advised the Committee that Consultants had 

now been appointed to conduct the review, a timescale for implementation of the 
project plan was scheduled for mid December and a report would be forthcoming 
in due course. 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 30 NOVEMBER 2007 

 
AUDITED ACCOUNTS 2006/2007 AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  
 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 The external auditors, Grant Thornton UK LLP, have completed their audit 

of the Council’s accounts for the year to 31 March 2007.  The audited 
accounts incorporating the audit certificate and the external audit report for 
2006-2007 are attached.  The audit certificate contains no qualifications. 
The external audit report highlights key issues for attention of members. 
 

2 RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 The audited accounts, the terms of the audit certificate and the external 
audit report are noted.  
 

2.2 To note the Audit Committee will monitor the action plans agreed in 
response to individual audit reports that have been issued during the year. 
 

3. DETAILS  
 

3.1 The audited accounts including the audit certificate and the external audit 
report for the 2006-07 audit are attached. 
 

3.2 The accounts were completed and s
[...]
on in the National Fraud Initiative to improve arrangements to prevent and detect fraud 

and corruption.

Page 26



Argyll and Bute Council - Final Report on the 2006-07 Audit

4. Performance

Grant Thornton UK LLP 13

4. Performance

Introduction

In accordance with the 2006-07 Audit Plan we have reviewed key aspects of the Council s performance

arrangements during 2006-07. The detailed recommendations arising from our performance review are 

contained our Best Value Follow Up report issued in August 2007 and our Interim Report issued in October 2007.

The key findings from our audit of the Council's performance arrangements are summarised below.

Best Value

The Council received a full best value audit in 2005, with the report published in February 2006.  In May 2006 

the Council published an Implementation and Development Plan outlining how it would seek to improve its best

value performance.

As part of our 2006-07 audit, we followed up the Council's progress in addressing the issues raised by Audit 

Scotland and issued our report in August 2007. We assessed the adequacy of the Council s arrangements for

performance management and the achievement of Best Value by:

working with Audit Scotland, to follow up the Council s progress in addressing the key findings emerging 

from the recent Best Value report;

reviewing the Council s arrangements for identifying, measuring and reporting efficiency savings under the

efficient government agenda;

assessing the Council s progress in implementing an effective performance management system; and

evaluating the effectiveness of management arrangements for reporting performance through statutory 

performance indicators.

We found that the Council has responded positively to the Best Value report and, with few exceptions, has 

completed all of the improvement actions contained in the Best Value Implementation and Development Plan 

prepared in response to the report.  In particular, the Council has made significan
[...]


Introduction

The Council is required to have arrangements in place for ensuring propriety, regularity and Best Value in their 

stewardship of public funds.  It is the responsibility of management to ensure that adequate internal controls are 

in place which:

ensure that resources are applied to the activities intended;

deter fraud and irregularity; and

ensure the most effective use of resources.

As part of our 2006-07 audit, we have reviewed the adequacy of the Council s internal control framework in the

following areas:

arrangements for effective governance and stewardship; and

the operation and effectiveness of key controls over financial systems to support our opinion on the 

accounts.

Key findings

We found that the Council s systems of internal financial control and governance arrangements are generally

operating adequately.

The Council has not undertaken a fundamental (zero-based) review of service needs and relative priorities in 

preparing its budget estimates and there is no clear link between the Council's budget and the priorities 

contained in the corporate plan.  The Council should explore ways of developing the link between performance 

and financial management and should build planned efficiency savings into the budget setting process.

The Council currently operates with 6 separate payroll runs for its staff and pays some workers monthly and 

others fortnightly.  There is scope to rationalise the number and frequency of payroll runs to improve operational 

efficiency.

The Council's catering and cleaning trading account has recorded a deficit of £2.4m over a 3 year period and is 

unlikely to meet its financial break-even target for the foreseeable future.  The deficits recorded result partly from 

increased costs associated with the impact of equal pay settlements and the outcomes from the single status 

agreement with no corresponding opportunity to increase income.  The Council should take action to address 

these significa
[...]
a

ti
c
. 

 P
o

lic
y
 a

n
d

 
S

tr
a
te

g
y
 M

a
n
a
g
e
r.

D
e

c
e

m
b

e
r 

2
0

0
7

N
/A

Page 108



  

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 

  

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

14 DECEMBER 2007 

    

  

PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2007 - 2008 

  

  

  

1. SUMMARY 

    

  An interim progress report has been prepared covering the audit work performed by 

Internal Audit up to the 16
th

 November of 2007. The objective of the report is to advise 

members of the progress of the Annual Audit Plan. (See Appendix 1).  
    

2. RECOMMENDATION 

    

2.1 The Audit Committee is asked to approve the progress made with the Annual 

Audit Plan for 2007 - 2008. 

    

    

3. BACKGROUND 

    

    3.1 The progress report contained in Appendix 1 lists the audits scheduled for the 

financial year 2007 –2008, and are ordered by section and level of completion.  
    
  3.2  As at the 16th of November 2007, of 18 core financial systems audits set out in 

the audit plan, 7 have been completed. Of the remaining 11 audits, the decision 

has been taken to combine 4 audits from the core financial section of the audit 

plan, and one audit from the non-financial section, to form a Major Capital 

Audit. These audit areas are as follows:- 

• Tendering Procedures; 

• Capital Contract Audit; 

• Capital Accounting; 

• Treasury Management; and 

• Strategic Asset Management. 
    
  3.3 The review objective is to establish that there is a process in place that satisfies 

the requirements of both internal demands for accurate management information 

and external requirements for adherence to the Prudential Code and able to 

demonstrate Best Value. The Asset Management Strategic Board will have an 

overview position with regard to the audit. The resultant changes to the audit 

plan are reflected in Appendix 1. In addition, a further 3 audits are presently 

ongoing with 4 audits remaining to be commenced.  
    
  3.4  Of 15 non-financial audit ar
[...]
s 
possible to Business Continuity and to make them aware of the 
programme and the involvement they are likely to have. The 
workshops have been arranged for 4th and 5th December and the 
take up of places has so far been encouraging. 
 

 
Iain Jackson, 
Risk & Governance Manager 
Corporate Services Department 
22 November 2007 
 

Page 134



 

 1 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S UNIT 14 DECEMBER 2007 

 

SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTS 

 

1 SUMMARY 

 This paper provides a summary of the Service quarterly reports for 
the period July to September 2007, consisting of the exceptional 
performance sections only. 

  

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 It is recommended that the Audit Committee  
• notes the Service performance in the report and 
• considers the style and content of the report and makes 

suggestions about improvements to this report to assist the Audit 
Committee in considering performance matters. 

 
3 DETAIL 

 Service Plans include a level of detail for each Priority, essentially 
the third tier management level across the Council.  Where a Priority 
is reported as performing above or below the planned level, this 
performance may be evaluated as exceptional. 
 
The selection of performance included as exceptional relies on the 
report provided by Services.  It is this exceptional performance that is 
included here.  Where explanations for exceptional performance 
have been provided by Services they are repeated here. 
 
The full quarterly reports are available from the Performance 
Manager in the Policy and Strategy Team. 

 

 
For further information contact: 
 
David Clements,  
Performance Manager, 
Policy and Strategy. 
Telephone 01546 604205 

Email: david.clements@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

Agenda Item 9Page 135



 

 2 

Argyll and Bute Council 

Extracts from Quarterly Performance Reports July - Sept 2007 

This paper draws together all the exception reports from the quarterly Service 
performance reports for t
[...]
blank



 

  

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 14 DECEMBER 2007 

  

 
POST COMPLETION REVIEWS 

 

  
1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 At the last Audit Committee on 20 September 2007 the Head of Strategic Finance was 
requested to bring forward a report outlining arrangements for post completion reviews 
on capital  projects. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 

2.1 The Audit Committee note the proposals currently being put in place as outlined in this 
report. 
 

3. DETAIL 

 

3.1 A requirement to carry out post completion reviews has been incorporated into the 
capital planning guidance currently being finalised.   The draft guidance has been 
prepared and circulated to Heads of Service and training/information/consultation 
sessions have been held with Directors, Heads of Service and Project Managers.   
Further meetings on a service basis are now taking place with a view to finalising the 
guidance. 
 

3.2 The requirement to carry out post completion reviews for capital projects varies 
depending upon the nature of the project – Asset Sustainability, Service Development 
and Strategic Change.   The requirements for post completion reviews are outlined 
below. 
 

3.3 The general objectives of the post completion reviews are as follows: 
 

• To assess how well a project has been managed 

• To consider if the project has met its objectives? 

• To evaluate the ongoing impact of a project 

• Learn lessons 

• Recognise good performance 
 

3.4 The post completion reviews will be carried out by: 
 

• By comparing what has actually happened with the plans set out in the 
business case and benchmarking sheet 

• See Appendix 1 attached which is an extract from the draft guidance. 
 

3.5 Post completion reviews will be carried out: 
 

• Initially upon completion of the project 

• For service development and strategic change projects a further review in 1-5 
years to establish lasting impact of project 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 10Page 139



 
3.6 The 
[...]
E COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE 
14 DECEMBER 2007 

  

BRIEFING NOTE ON PERFORMANCE OF STRATHCLYDE PENSION FUND 

– JUNE 2007 

 

1 INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 This report is to give an update on the performance of Strathclyde 
Pension Fund (SPF) as at 30 June 2007.  This is the latest report 
available from the Strathclyde Pension Fund website. 
 

2 DETAIL 

 

2.1 The fund’s value at 30 June 2007 stood at £9.978m.  This compares to 
£9.595m at 31 March 2007, representing an increase of 3.99%.  The 
fund value at 30 June 2006 was £8.569m, therefore, the fund at 30 June 
2007 represents an increase over the year of 16.44%. 
 

2.2 The Fund’s return for the quarter was +4.0%, which was comfortably 
ahead of the benchmark return of +3.4%.  The average UK pension fund 
as measured by the WM All Funds index returned +2.8%. 
 
The table below summarises a 3, 5 and 10 year comparison of 
investment returns: 
 

 SPF Benchmark WM All Funds 

3Yr annualised returns 16.5% 16.3% 14.6% 

5Yr annualised returns 11.6% 11.6% 10.3% 

10Yr annualised returns 8.2% 8.1% 7.4%  
  
2.3 Outperformance came from several of the Fund’s managers this quarter.  

Arlington, Capital International, Gartmore, JP Morgan and Pantheon all 
outperformed their benchmarks.   
 
The only notable underperformance came from Invesco, one of the 
Fund’s new Unconstrained managers. 

 

For further information please contact Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
01546-604151. 
 
Bruce West 
Head of Strategic Finance 

Agenda Item 11Page 143



Page 144

This page is intentionally left blank



  

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 

  

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

14th December 2007 

    

  

REPORT OF KPMG ACTIVITY 

  

   

1. SUMMARY 

    

  This report details the activity of KPMG further to the internal audit partnering agreement 

since the Audit Committee held on 20
th
 September 2007. 

    

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

    

    2.1 That this committee notes the activities undertaken. 

3. 
DETAILS 

  3.1 KP
[...]
ust 2007 

 

 

Page 149



Argyll and Bute Council 2006/07 Audit -  Best Value and Community Planning Follow Up 

Contents 

 

 

Grant Thornton UK LLP   
 

 

 

Contents  

Section Page 

Main Findings 1 

Action Plan 6 

 

 

 

 

Page 150



Argyll and Bute Council 2006/07 Audit -  Best Value and Community Planning Follow Up 

Main Findings 

 

Grant Thornton UK LLP Page 1  

 

 Main Findings 

Introduction 

The Local Government in Scotland Act 2003 established best value and community planning as statutory duties 

for local authorities.  The Accounts Commission introduced new arrangements for the audit of best value based 

on a cyclical approach involving a full review by a specialist team once every three years.  In the intervening 

years short follow-up reviews are carried out by the local auditor. 

The Council received a full best value audit in 2005, with the report published in February 2006.  In May 2006 the 

Council published an ‘Implementation and Development Plan’ outlining how it would seek to improve its best 

value performance. 

This report outlines the key findings from our first ‘follow-up’ review following publication of the Audit Scotland 

report. 

Overall Conclusions 

The Council has responded positively to the Best Value report issued in February 2006 and, with few exceptions, 

has completed all of the improvement actions contained in the Best Value Implementation Plan prepared in 

response to the report.  In particular, the Council has made significant progress in revising its corporate planning 

and strategic management arrangements. 

The progress made by the Council provides a sound basis from which to take forward the best value and 

improvement agenda, and the Council must now focus on turning strategies into action and embedding best 

value principles throughout the organisation to better demonstrate continuous improvement. 

Key findings 

1. The Council has developed its corporate, service and strategic plans c
[...]
 Bute Council

	5 AUDIT INTERIM MANAGEMENT REPORT 2006-2007
	6 PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2007-2008
	December Progress Report 1 07_08, 30/11/2007 Pre-Agenda Briefing of the Audit Committee

	7 EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2007-2008
	Ext & Int appendix 1a
	Ext & Int appendix 1b
	Ext & Int Appendix 2
	Ext & Int Appendix 3a
	Ext & Int Appendix 3b
	Ext & Int Appendix 4

	8 RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT
	9 SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTS
	10 POST COMPLETION AUDIT REVIEWS
	28novapp1bw

	11 BRIEFING NOTE ON PERFORMANCE OF STRATHCLYDE PENSION FUND - JUNE 2007
	13 KPMG REPORT
	14 EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT Œ BEST VALUE
	Argyll  Bute Council BV Report (Draft 23 August)2, 04/10/2007 Pre-Agenda Briefing of the Executive, 18/10/2007 Executive

	15a Report by Internal Audit Manager
	Audit Reports to Audit Committee Appendix 1, 30/11/2007 Pre-Agenda Briefing of the Audit Committee

	15b Review of Creditors 2007-2008
	15c Review of Council Tax and Non-Domestic Rates
	15d Review of Social Work Legislative Compliance
	15e Review of Roads & Amenity Services Œ Waste Management Administration
	15f Payments to Voluntary Bodies (Public Pound) VisitScotland



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 

LOCHGILPHEAD  
on FRIDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2007  

 
 

Present: Mr Ian M M Ross (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Gordon Chalmers Dr Christopher Valentine 
 Councillor Ron Simon  
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Democratic Services and Governance 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager 
 David Clements, Performance Manager 
 Lyndis Davidson, Performance Management Officer 
 Gary Devlin, Grant Thornton UK 
 Steven Vallely, Grant Thornton UK 
   
Apologies: Councillor Mary-Jean Devon Councillor Bruce Marshall 
 Councillor Roderick McCuish  
 
 
 The Chair ruled and the Committee agreed to vary the order of the business so that 

the report entitled “External Audit Report – Best Value” could be considered after item 
4 “Audit Interim Management Report”. 
 

 1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 
 

  None. 
 

 2. MINUTES 
 

  The Minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 20 September 2007 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

 3. AUDITED ACCOUNTS 2006/2007 AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 
 

  The External Auditors, Grant Thornton UK, LLP have completed their audit of the 
Council’s accounts for the year to 31 March 2007.  The audited accounts 
incorporating the audit certificate and the external audit report 2006-2007 were 
before the Council for consideration on 30 November 2007.  The Audit 
Certificate contained no qualifications and external audit report highlighted key 
issues for the attention of Members.   
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the audited accounts, the terms of the audit certificate and the 

external audit report; and 
 
2. Agreed that the Audit Committee will continue to monitor the action plans 

agreed in the response to individual audit reports that have been issued 
during the year.  



 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 22 November 2007, 
Report on the 2006-2007 Audit dated 31 October 2007 and Accounts for the 
period 1 April 2006 to 31 March 2007, submitted). 
 

 4. AUDIT INTERIM MANAGEMENT REPORT 2006-2007 
 

  The Council is required to have arrangements in place for ensuring propriety, 
regularity and Best Value in their stewardship of public funds.  It is the 
responsibility of management to ensure that adequate internal controls are in 
place which ensure that resources are applied to the activities intended, deter 
fraud and irregularity and ensure the most effective use of resources.  As part of 
their 2006-2007 Audit, the Council’s external auditors reviewed the adequacy of 
the Council’s internal control framework in the following areas: arrangements for 
the effective governance and stewardship; and the operation and effectiveness 
of key controls over financial systems to support their opinion on the accounts.  
The external auditors interim management report was before the Committee for 
consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Interim Management Report dated 31 October 2007 by Grant 
Thornton UK LLP, External Auditors, submitted) 
 

 5. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT – BEST VALUE 
 

  The Council received a full best value audit in 2005, with the report published in 
February 2006.  In May 2006 the Council published an Implementation and 
Development Plan outlining how it would seek to improve its best value 
performance.  A report, which was presented to the Executive on 18 October 
2007, outlining the key findings from Audit Scotland’s first follow-up review 
following publication of the Audit Scotland report was before the Audit 
Committee for information. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report and the action plan attached to the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 9 October 2007, 
submitted). 
 

 6. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2007-2008 
 

  An interim progress report advising Members of the progress against the Annual 
Audit Plan up to 16 November 2007 was considered.   
 
Decision 
 
To note the terms of the report and approve the progress made with the Annual 
Audit Plan for 2007-2008. 
 



(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 21 November 2007, 
submitted) 
 

 7. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2007-2008 
 

  The Committee considered a report detailing the results from a review performed 
by Internal Audit on recommendations due to be implemented by 30 September 
2007. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report and that they will be followed up by Internal 
Audit. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 21 November 2007, 
submitted). 
 

 8. RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 
 

  A report outlining progress with the implementation of the Council’s Risk 
Management and Business Continuity Strategy was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the terms of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Governance and Risk Manager dated 22 November 2007, 
submitted) 
 

 9. SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTS 
 

  A report providing a summary of the Service Quarterly reports for the period July 
to September 2007 consisting of the exceptional performance sections only was 
considered.  The Committee were also advised of progress with the 
implementation of the new Performance Management System (Pyramid) 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the Service performance in the report; 
 
2. To note that the Head of Democratic Services and Governance would 

advise the Head of Legal and Protective Services of the Committee’s 
concern that no performance data was being provided against Animal 
Health and Welfare; and 

 
3. To note that the Pyramid Team had now seconded 3 stafffull time (one 

each from Community Services, Development Services and Operational 
Service) for up to 2 years from the beginning of December 2007 to 
progress the implementation of the Performance Management System 
and that Corporate Services had provided office accommodation for the 
Pyramid Team; 

 
(Reference: Report by Chief Executive’s Unit, submitted) 



  
 10. POST COMPLETION AUDIT REVIEWS 

 
  At the last Audit Committee on 20 September 2007 the Head of Strategic 

Finance was requested to bring forward a report outlining arrangements for post 
completion reviews on capital projects.  A report detailing the proposals being 
put in place was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the proposals currently being put in place and outlined in the report; 

and 
 
2. Agreed that the Committee should be involved in the selection process of 

projects to be reviewed. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 28 November 2007, 
submitted). 
 

 11. BRIEFING NOTE ON PERFORMANCE OF STRATHCLYDE PENSION FUND - 
JUNE 2007 

 
  A report giving an update on the performance of Strathclyde Pension Fund as at 

30 June 2007 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report; and 
 
2. To note that once an update on performance of the Fund as at 30 

September 2007 was available the Head of Strategic Finance would  
circulate this to the Committee. 

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance, submitted). 
  

 12. LEGAL SERVICES UPDATE 
 

  A report advising of progress with the Best Value Review of Regulatory 
Components of Legal and Protective Services and related management support 
was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Legal and Protective Services, tabled) 
 

 13. KPMG REPORT 
 

  A report detailing the activity of KPMG further to the internal audit partnering 
agreement since the Audit Committee held on 20 September 2007 was 
considered. 
 



Decision 
 
To note the activities undertaken as detailed in the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by KPMG dated 5 December 2007, submitted). 
 

 14. (a) INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2007-2008 
 

   A report detailing executive summaries and action plans (where applicable) 
for finalised audit work was before the Committee for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report and that these will be followed up by 

Internal Audit; and  
 
2. To congratulation ICT and Financial Services for the positive outcome 

of an audit carried out on Council Tax and Non-Domestic Rates. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 21 November 2007, 
submitted). 
 

 The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 6 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) 
Act 1973.   
 

 14. (b) INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2007-2008 
 

   As part of the Audit Plan for  2006-2007, Internal Audit agreed to undertake 
an audit of the systems and procedures for Partnership Funding and the 
Council’s procurement of  tourism services through VisitScotland was 
chosen.  A report detailing the outcome of this audit was before the 
Committee for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report.  
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated November 2007, 
submitted). 
 


